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DECISION


We deny Vicki L. Spencer’s application for a registered professional nurse (“RN”) license because she has not shown that she has overcome her problem with Percocet.  
Procedure


On August 29, 2007, Spencer filed her petition appealing a notice from the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) denying her application.  On January 15, 2008, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Spencer presented her case.  Loretta M. Schouten represented the Board.  The last brief was due on May 13, 2008.   
Findings of Fact

1. Beginning in 1993, Spencer held an RN license.  Spencer worked at Missouri Baptist Hospital in Sullivan, Missouri.  From November 2002 through December 2002, Spencer used another employee’s name to withdraw Percocet, a medication containing oxycodone, from her employer’s stock without a prescription and consumed it at home.  Spencer went through 
treatment and kept her job subject to conditions lasting three years (“employment probation”).  The conditions forbad her access to controlled substances.  
2. On February 28, 2004, Spencer and the Board entered into a settlement agreement that allowed Spencer to retain her license subject to probation (“license probation”) for three years, including certain conditions.  Such conditions included completing chemical dependency treatment, abstaining from alcohol and other drugs of abuse without a valid prescription, and random urine drug screens.  Spencer’s license probation went into effect on March 17, 2004. 
3. In August 2005, Spencer consumed Percocet using her son-in-law’s prescription and diverted Percocet from Missouri Baptist Hospital’s emergency room for her personal consumption.  After losing her job, Spencer sought treatment.  On March 2, 2006, the Board revoked Spencer’s license for violations of the settlement agreement.  Spencer again sought treatment from September 2006 through January 2007, has attended support group meetings, and has not consumed Percocet since.   
4. Based on the hospital incident, the Franklin County Circuit Court found Spencer guilty of, on her plea of guilty to, one charge of the Class D felony of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance under § 195.204, RSMo 2000.
  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Spencer on five years of supervised probation (“criminal probation”).  The criminal probation began on December 5, 2006.
5. On April 23, 2007, Spencer filed her application, which the Board denied by notice dated August 10, 2007.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Spencer’s petition.
  Spencer has the burden of proof to show that the greater weight of the evidence
 favors her.
  The application is subject to denial on the grounds set forth in the Board’s answer.
  The application cites § 335.066.1:
The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any . . . license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section . . . .  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.[
]

“May” signifies a discretionary decision.
  Such discretion vests in us on the filing of Spencer’s petition, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  

I.  Criminal Proceedings


The answer cites the provision of § 335.066.2 allowing discipline if:

(2) The person has been . . . found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty . . . , in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state . . . , for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [an RN], for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty . . . , or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

That provision focuses on the nature of Spencer’s offense.  

Spencer’s offense has “an essential element of . . . fraud [or] dishonesty[.]”  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It always shows dishonesty, which includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Such conduct is 
an essential element of § 195.204, RSMo 2000, if it must be present to prove every case under that statute.
  To prove every case under § 195.204, RSMo 2000, the State must show that the defendant:  
1.  . . . obtains or attempts to obtain a controlled substance or procures or attempts to procure the administration of the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or by the forgery or alteration of a prescription or of any written order; or by the concealment of a material fact; or by the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.  The crime of fraudulently attempting to obtain a controlled substance shall include, but shall not be limited to nor be limited by, the following: 

(1) Knowingly making a false statement in any prescription, order, report, or record, required by sections 195.005 to 195.425; 

(2) For the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance, falsely assuming the title of, or representing oneself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, or other authorized person; 

(3) Making or uttering any false or forged prescription or false or forged written order; 

(4) Affixing any false or forged label to a package or receptacle containing controlled substances; 

(5) Possess a false or forged prescription with intent to obtain a controlled substance. 
In every permutation of that offense, the defendant attempts to induce reliance upon an intentional perversion of truth.  We conclude that Spencer has been found guilty, and entered a plea of guilty, in a criminal prosecution for an offense an essential element of which is fraud and dishonesty.  
Spencer’s offense is “reasonably related to the . . . functions . . . of [an RN]” because the functions of an RN include “[t]he administration of medications[.
]”  We conclude that Spencer 
has been found guilty, and entered a plea of guilty, in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an RN.  
Spencer’s offense is an “offense involving moral turpitude[.]”  Moral turpitude is: 
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.  Missouri courts have invariably found moral turpitude in the violation of narcotic laws, for example.  Moral turpitude has also been found in crimes involving fraud and false pretenses, failure to pay federal income taxes, theft, and contributing to the delinquency of a minor.[
]
We determine the presence of moral turpitude from the elements of Spencer’s offense as defined by statute.
  That statute – § 195.204, RSMo 2000 – describes an offense that necessarily involves moral turpitude because it is both fraud and a drug law.  We conclude that Spencer has been found guilty, and entered a plea of guilty, in a criminal prosecution for an offense involving moral turpitude.
  We may deny the application under § 335.066.2(2).  

II.  Conduct
The answer cites the provision of § 335.066.2 allowing discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of [an RN];
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws . . . of this state[.]

Those provisions focus on the conduct underlying the criminal proceedings.  Percocet is a Schedule II controlled substance as defined in Chapter 190, RSMo.
  
Spencer’s guilty plea constitutes evidence that she committed the offense charged.
  But it is not conclusive evidence; it is an admission against interest, which she may explain away.
  Spencer does not offer any explanation for such admission other than her guilt.  Therefore, we have found that Spencer committed the conduct described in § 195.204, RSMo 2000.  We have also found that Spencer took Percocet from her son-in-law and from her employer’s emergency room.  Such conduct violated § 195.204, RSMo 2000, and § 195.202.1, RSMo 2000:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Spencer has shown no exception as authorized by §§ 195.005 to 195.425.  Spencer has not shown that the Percocet she consumed at home had no effect on her ability to perform as an RN.  We may deny the application under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  

The answer also cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 allowing discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN]; 

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidencey[.]

Those terms relate to a mental state manifested in Spencer’s job performance.  We may infer the requisite mental state from “the circumstances of the particular case.”
  
Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  Spencer’s theft of Percocet from her employer was willful and wrongful.  Spencer committed misconduct.
Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so great that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  Having found misconduct, we do not find gross negligence. 
Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Spencer’s Percocet diversions reflect adversely on her trustworthiness.  Spencer is guilty of dishonesty.

Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Spencer committed misrepresentation.  
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Violation of a professional trust includes an abuse of the power imbalance on matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  But Missouri courts do not limit professional trust to clients.
  We infer that Spencer’s employers hired her based on her RN credentials.  Spencer violated that trust by stealing Percocet.  Spencer committed violations of professional trust.  
Incompetency means inability to perform in the profession.
  Spencer’s lapses into Percocet use show that she cannot perform the crucial RN function of handling medications.  Spencer is guilty of incompetency.  We may deny the application under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  
III.  Spencer’s Arguments

Despite the grounds for denial, we may grant the application because denial under 
§ 335.066.1 and .2 is discretionary.  Our discretion finds guidance in the licensing laws’ purpose: 
The license granted places the seal of the state's approval upon the licentiate and certifies to the public that he possesses these requisites. [
]
The purpose of the licensing laws is public safety.
  
Spencer offered testimony that she has been clean and sober since August 2005 and has strong incentives to avoid another relapse, including prison.  She offers several letters attesting to her nursing skills with her brief.  Even if we considered those letters as evidence, they would not persuade us that public protection favors licensing Spencer.  
Spencer must undergo five years of supervision under the circuit court’s criminal probation to show that she does not belong in prison.  Of that probation, Spencer has served only one and one half years.  Before three years of employment probation and license probation had passed, Spencer lapsed back into Percocet abuse.  It is simply too early to place the State’s seal of approval on Spencer for nursing practice.  Spencer has not carried her burden of proof.  
Summary


Therefore, we deny the application under § 335.066.1 and .2(1), (2), (5), (12) and (14).  

SO ORDERED on July 21, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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